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STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor * Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 e (614) 466-3934

March 13, 1992

William J. Strandwitz, III, M.T.
2301 Edgevale Road
Columbus, Ohio 43221

Dear Mr. Strandwitz:

Please find enclosed certified copies of the Entry of Order; the
Report and Recommendation of Joan Irwin Fishel, Attorney Hearing
Examiner, State Medical Board of Ohio; and an excerpt of the
Minutes of the State Medical Board, meeting in regular session on
March 11, 1992, including a Motion approving and confirming the
Report and Recommendation as the Findings and Order of the State
Medical Board of Ohio.

Section 119.12, Ohio Revised Code, may authorize an appeal from
this Order. Such an appeal may be taken to the Franklin County
Court of Common Pleas only.

Such an appeal setting forth the Order appealed from and the
grounds of the appeal must be commenced by the filing of a Notice
of Appeal with the State Medical Board of Ohio and the Franklin
County Court of Common Pleas within fifteen (15) days after the
mailing of this notice and in accordance with the requirements of
Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code.

THE ,STATE ICAL BOARD OF OHIO
Henry G.“YCramblett, M.D.
Secretary

HGC:enm

Enclosures

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NO. P 741 123 645
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

cc: R. William Meeks, Esq.

CERTIFIED MAIL RECEIPT NO. P 741 123 646
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor ® Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 * (614) 466-3934

CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that the attached copy of the Entry of Order of
the State Medical Board of Ohio; copy of the Report and
Recommendation of Joan Irwin Fishel, Attorney Hearing Examiner,
State Medical Board; and an excerpt of Minutes of the State Medical
Board, meeting in regular session on March 11, 1992, including a
Motion approving and confirming the Report and Recommendation as
the Findings and Order of the State Medical Board, constitute a
true and complete copy of the Findings and Order of the State
Medical Board in the matter of William J. Strandwitz, III, M.T., as
it appears in the Journal of the State Medical Board of Ohio.

This certification is made by authority of the State Medical Board
of Ohio and in its behalf.

o Nowri 8 Counptsc 2

Henry G.“Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

3/16/92
Date
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STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor ¢ Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 ¢ (614) 466-3934

BEFORE THE STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

IN THE MATTER OF *

WILLIAM J. STRANDWITZ, III, M.T. *

ENTRY OF ORDER

This matter came on for consideration before the State Medical
Board of Ohio the 1lth day of March, 1992.

Upon the Report and Recommendation of Joan Irwin Fishel, Attorney
Hearing Examiner, Medical Board, in this matter designated pursuant to
R.C. 4731.23, a true copy of which Report and Recommendation is
attached hereto and incorporated herein, and upon the approval and
confirmation by vote of the Board on the above date, the following
Order is hereby entered on the Journal of the State Medical Board for
the above date.

It is hereby ORDERED that:
The license of William J. Strandwitz, III, M.T., to practice
massage therapy in the State of Ohio shall be permanently REVOKED.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon mailing of
notification of approval by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

7%«//@%,@'447

Henry G. (tamblett,
Secretary

(SEAL)
3/16/92
Date
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IN THE MATTER OF WILLIAM J. STRANDWITZ, 1%2, &; .

The Matter of William J. Strandwitz, III, M.T., came on for hearing
before me, Joan Irwin Fishel, Esq., Hearing Examiner for the State
Medical Board of Ohio, on November 5, 1991.

I.

II.

ITI.

Iv.

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE

Basis for Hearing

A.

A.

By letter of August 14, 1991 (State's Exhibit #1), the State
Medical Board notified William J. Strandwitz, III, M.T.,
that it proposed to take disciplinary action against his
certificate to practice massage therapy in Ohio because of
his guilty pleas on or about November 21, 1986 to two counts
of Gross Sexual Imposition, each a fourth degree felony, and
his subsequent conviction on those counts on or about March
3, 1987. The Board alleged that this conviction constituted
"conviction of a felony whether or not committed in the
course of practice," as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code (as in effect prior to
March 17, 1987).

By letter received by the Medical Board on September 11,
1991 (State's Exhibit #2), R. William Meeks, Esq., requested
a hearing on behalf of Mr. Strandwitz.

Appearances

On behalf of the State of Ohio: Lee I. Fisher, Attorney
General, by Susan C. Walker, Assistant Attorney General

On behalf of the Respondent: R. William Meeks, Esq., and
Samuel H. Shamansky, Esq.

Testimony Heard

Mr. Strandwitz testified on his own behalf and was cross-examined
by the State.

Exhibits Examined

In addition to those noted above, the following exhibits were
identified and admitted into evidence in this Matter:
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Presented by the State

1.

State's Exhibit #3: September 17, 1991 letter to
Attorney Meeks from the State Medical Board advising
that a hearing initially set for September 25, 1991 had
been postponed pursuant to Section 119.09, Ohio Revised
Code.

State's Exhibit #4: September 24, 1991 letter to
Attorney Meeks from the State Medical Board scheduling
the hearing for November 5, 1991.

State's Exhibit #5: Certified copy of the Indictment
filed on September 16, 1986 in the Court of Common
Pleas, Franklin County, Ohio, against William J.
Strandwitz, III.

State's Exhibit #6: Certified copy of the Entry of
guilty plea to the lesser included offense of Gross
Sexual Imposition in Counts One and Two of the
Indictment in State of Ohio v. William J. Strandwitz,
111, Case No. 36CR-04-1108, dated November 24, 19806.

State's Exhibit #7: Certified copy of Entry dated
March 3, 1087, State of Ohio v. William J. Strandwitz,
111, Case No. 8BCR-04-1108, sentencing Mr. Strandwitz
To one and one half years (1 1/2) incarceration at the
Chillicothe Correctional Institution.

State's Exhibit #8: Section 2907.05, Gross sexual
imposition, Ohio Revised Code.

State's Exhibit #9: Certified copy of Entry dated
October 5, 1989 terminating Mr. Strandwitz' probation
prior to its scheduled expiration.

State's Exhibit #10: Entry dated May 6, 1987 granting
Mr. Strandwitz probation and suspending further
execution of the sentence of imprisonment.

Presented by the Respondent

Respondent's Exhibit A: January 9, 1992 letter from Dr.

Ronald Litvak regarding his treatment of Mr. Strandwitz.

V. Other Matters

During a November 25, 1991 conference call, the Hearing
Examiner notified the parties that she would be reopening the
record for the submission of a report by Respondent from
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Ronald Litvak, M.D., discussing his treatment of Mr. Strandwitz,
In an Entry dated December 3, 1991, the parties were informed
that the Respondent had until 5:00 P.M. on January 6, 1992 to
submit that report. No such report was received and in an Entry
dated January 7, 1992, the deadline was extended to January 10,
1992. A letter from Dr. Litvak was filed by Respondent's counsel
on January 10, 1992, and in an Entry dated January 13, 1992, was
admitted into evidence as Respondent’'s Exhibit A. The three
Entries will collectively constitute Board Exhibit 1. On January
15, 1992, the State filed objections to the admission of the
letter because of its inability to cross-examine Dr. Litvak. The
State further moved to strike the letter from evidence since a
copy had not been forwarded to State's counsel. The State's
objection and motion are hereby denied. The Hearing Examiner
requested the information from Dr. Litvak with the knowledge that
the State would not have an opportunity to respond. Any
prejudice to the State was deemed minimal due to the limited
nature of the information provided by Dr. Litvak. Lack of
cross-examination was also a factor in determining the amount of
weight to give to the exhibit. The State's objection and motion
will become part of the record as Board Exhibit 2.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. On September 16, 1986 an Indictment was filed in the Common Pleas
Court of Franklin County, Ohio against William J. Strandwitz
alleging: three second degree felony counts of Endangering
Children, in violation of Section 2919.22, Ohio Revised Code;
three second degree felony counts of Illegal Use of a Minor in
Nudity Oriented Material, in violation of Section 2907.323, Ohio
Revised Code; and three second degree felony counts of Pandering
Sexually-Oriented Matter Involving a Minor, in violation of
Section 2927.322, Ohio Revised Code. The victim of the conduct
alleged in the Indictment was Mr. Strandwitz' 16-year-old
daughter.

On or about November 21, 1986, Mr. Strandwitz appeared in court
with counsel to plead guilty to two counts of Gross Sexual
Imposition with his daughter. Gross Sexual Imposition, Section
2907.05, Ohio Revised Code, is a lesser included offense of
Section 2919.22, Endangering Children, and a fourth degree
felony. The judge accepted the guilty plea and dismissed the
other counts of the Indictment.

On or about February 26, 1987, the judge sentenced Mr. Strandwitz
to one and one-half years (1 1/2) incarceration on each count of
Gross Sexual Imposition with the sentences to run concurrently.

These facts are established by State's Exhibits #5, #6 and #7 and
by the testimony of Mr. Strandwitz {Tr. 31J.
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2. After approximately two months of incarceration, on May 6, 1987,
the judge ordered that further execution of the sentence be
suspended. He placed Mr. Strandwitz on probation for five (5)
years under certain conditions. Mr. Strandwitz was not to have
any contact with his daughter and was to participate in
psychiatric counseling.

On October 5, 1989, the judge, having found Mr. Strandwitz to
have complied with the probationary conditions, granted Mr.
Strandwitz an early release from his probation.

These facts are established by State's Exhibits #9 and #10.

3. After the filing of the Indictment but prior to sentencing, Mr.
Strandwitz sought treatment from psychiatrist Ronald Litvak, M.D.
Mr. Strandwitz was cooperative and responded well to treatment.
Dr. Litvak felt Mr. Strandwitz developed significant insights
into the reasons for his behavior and how to avoid repeating it.
At the recommendation of Dr. Litvak, therapy was terminated in
February 1989.

These facts are established by the testimony of Mr. Strandwitz
(Tr. 18, 25-26) and Respondent’'s Exhibit A.

4. Mr. Strandwitz has been licensed as a massage therapist in the
State of Ohio since approximately 1983 or 1984. Mr. Strandwitz
has never worked exclusively as a massage therapist and has never
had a private practice in massage therapy. Since November 1986
he has been employed by various physicians doing work similar to
his current employment. Mr. Strandwitz currently works for
Seldon Nelson, D.0. Dr. Nelson will see a patient, determine
the patient's nutritional needs, and instruct Mr. Strandwitz on
how to advise the patient. Mr. Strandwitz will then give the
patient Dr. Nelson's advice and instructions. He will give
patients nutritional handouts per Dr. Nelson's instructions. Al
his work is under Dr. Nelson's supervision. On rare occasions he
will assist Dr. Nelson with a massage procedure on a patient.
Such assistance is only given to clothed patients.

These facts are established by the testimony of Mr. Strandwitz
(Tr. 12-25).

CONCLUSIONS

Mr. Strandwitz' conviction in 1986 of two fourth degree felony counts
of Gross Sexual Imposition constitutes "conviction of a felony whether
or not committed in the course of practice," as that clause is used in
Section 4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code {as in effect prior to March
17, 1987).
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It is this Board's long-standing policy that mental or physical
impairment cannot excuse behavior that harms another or that results
in a felony conviction. Mr. Strandwitz breached the public trust and
the record in the Matter does not justify deviation from this policy.

PROPOSED ORDER
It is hereby ORDERED that:
The license of William J. Strandwitz, III, M.T., to practice

massage therapy in the State of Ohio shall be permanently
REVOKED.

This Order shall become effective immediately upon mailing of
notification of approval by the State Medical Board of Ohio.

Joan Irwin Fashe

Attorney Hearing Examiner

(.




STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor ¢ Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 ¢ (614) 466-3934

EXCERPT FROM THE MINUTES OF MARCH 11, 1992

REPORTS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Dr. Gretter announced that the Board would now consider the findings and orders
appearing on the Board's agenda.

Dr. Gretter asked whether each member of the Board had received, read, and
considered the hearing record, the proposed findings, conclusions, and order, and
any objections filed in the matters of Robert J. Eastway, Jr., D.0.; James G.
Gianakopoulos, M.D.; William J. Strandwitz, III, M.T.; Chester J. Janecki, Jr.,
M.D.; Marian Korosec, M.D., N.E. Ohio Emergency Affiliates; Laurel Matthews-Price,
M.D.; and Avelino S. B. Rosales, M.D. A roll call was taken:

ROLL CALL: Dr. Cramblett - abstain
Mr. Albert - aye
Dr. Stephens - aye
Mr. Jost - abstain
Dr. Garg - aye
Dr. Kaplansky - aye
Dr. Heidt - aye
Dr. Hom - aye
Dr. Agresta - aye
Dr. Gretter - aye

Dr. Hom indicated that she did not review the record in the matter of William J.
Strandwitz, III, M.T., and would therefore abstain from voting in that case.

The original Reports and Recommendations shall be maintained in the exhibits section
of this Journal.

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

A11 Assistant Attorneys General and all Enforcement Coordinators left the meeting at this
time.

REPORT AND RECOMMENDATION IN THE MATER OF WILLIAM J. STRANDWITZ, III, M.T.

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

DR. AGRESTA MOVED TO APPROVE AND CONFIRM MS. FISHEL'S PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACT,
CONCLUSIONS, AND ORDER IN THE MATER OF WILLIAM J. STRANDWITZ, III, M.T. DR. HEIDT
SECONDED THE MOTION.
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IN THE MATER OF WILLIAM J. STRANDWITZ, III, M.T.

ooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooooo

A roll call vote was taken on

ROLL CALL VOTE: Dr.
Dr.
Mr.
Dr.
Mr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.
Dr.

The motion carried.

STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor * Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 ¢ (614) 466-3934

Dr. Agresta's motion:

Cramblett
0'Day
Albert
Stephens
Jost

Garg
Kaplansky
Heidt

Hom
Agresta

abstain
aye
aye
aye
abstain
aye
aye

- aye

abstain
aye

Page 2
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STATE MEDICAL BOARD OF OHIO

77 South High Street, 17th Floor ® Columbus, Ohio 43266-0315 e (614) 466-3934

August 14, 1991

William J. Strandwitz, III, M.T.
2301 Edgevale Road
Columbus, Ohio 43221

Dear Mr. Strandwitz:

In accordance with Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby notified
that the State Medical Board of Ohio intends to determine whether or not to
limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to
practice in the limited branch of massage, or to reprimand or place you on
probation for one or more of the following reasons:

(1) On or about November 21, 1986 you pleaded guilty in the Franklin
County Court of Common Pleas to two (2) counts of Gross Sexual
Imposition, each count a felony of the fourth degree, in violation
of Section 2907.05, Ohio Revised Code. The court accepted your
plea and on or about March 3, 1987 an Entry was filed in which
you were found guilty of the aforementioned counts.

Such acts, conduct, and/or omissions as alleged in paragraph (1) above,
individually and/or collectively, constitute "conviction of a felony whether
or not committed in the course of practice,” as that clause is used in Section
4731.22(B)(9), Ohio Revised Code (as in effect prior to March 17, 1987).

Pursuant to Chapter 119., Ohio Revised Code, you are hereby advised that you
are entitled to a hearing in this matter. If you wish to request such hearing,
the request must be made in writing and must be received in the offices of the
State Medical Board within thirty (30) days of the time of mailing of this
notice.

You are further advised that you are entitled to appear at such hearing in
person, or by your attorney, or by such other representative as is permitted to
practice before this agency, or you may present your position, arguments, or
contentions in writing, and that at the hearing you may present evidence and

examine witnesses appearing for or against you.
f - —
);\// cu/U ! // o / 71




August 14, 1991

William J. Strandwitz, III, M.T.
Page 2

In the event that there is no request for such hearing received within thirty
(30) days of the time of mailing of this notice, the State Medical Board may, in
your absence and upon consideration of this matter, determine whether or
not to limit, revoke, suspend, refuse to register or reinstate your certificate to
practice in the limited branch of massage or to reprimand or place you on
probation.

Copies of the applicable sections are enclosed for your information.

enry G./Cramblett, M.D.
Secretary

HGC:jmb
Enclosures:

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 055 328 522
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED
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